Certification

I declare to the best of my knowledge and belief that the attached document(s) are true electronic copies of the
executed collective negotiations agreement(s) and the included summary is an accurate assessment of the collective
bargaining agreement for the term beginning Jan. 1, 2009thru Dec. 31, 2012 (MOA - Ridgewood PBA Local 20
and Ridgewood PBA Superior
Officers Association)

Employer: The Village of Ridgewood

County: Bergen

Date: October 22, 2018

Name: Heather A. Mailander
Print Name

Title: Village Manager/Village Clerk

ot QA Yvodpman

Signature

Collective Bargaining A Certification 2012.04.02.wpd



SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT

The VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD and RIDGEWOOD PBA LOCAL 20 and
RIDGEWOOD PBA -SUPERIOR OFFICERS ASSOCIATION have agreed to the following

terms to extend the current contract (present term January 1, 2009 through December 31,

2012) for an additional three (3) calendar years:

1. This Side Letter of Agreement shall extend the current contract
(January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2012) for an additional téerm
of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2015.

2 The prior Agreement (Jénuary 1, 2009 through December 31, 2012) |
- shall be extended in all terms and conditions except as specifically

modified herein.

3. Wage rates for all Employee's covered by the Agreements shall be as
set forth in the attached Schedules to this Side Letter of Agreement.

4, | Health [nsurance Contribution. Active Employees hired prior to the
execution of this Agreement shall continue to solely pay Twenty
Dollars ($20.00) pér pay (Four Hundred Eighty Dollars (_$480.00)
maximum annually) towards their health benefits as is provided in the
current contract until December 31, 2012. These payments toward
health benefits shall be eliminated on December 31, 2012. Effective
January 1, 2013, the State mandated medical contribution (1.5%)

amount will become effective for all active members.

5. In calendar years 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 only each ;



member of the PBA/SOA shall take off twenty-four (24) hours Qf work
without compensation. This time off shall be taken at the discretion
of each Officer subject to prior Department approval. Whére conflicts
exist, the Chief éhall have the discretion to determine who should be
giventhe time off, based on operational reasons. The twenty-four (24)
hours shall be taken prior to December 31 of each year. Hours taken
off per this Agreement will in no way create overtime or additional
costs to the Village. Any Officer not scheduling his/her twenty-four
(24) hours of time off to be taken prior to November 30 of each.year,
shall be dirécted by the Chief of Police to take time off as selected by

the Chief.

The Village shall have the right to assess each Officer an amount in
a value of not more than two (2) hours of base compensation per

month from January 1 of each year to December 31 of said 'ye_ar.

7. This Sfde Letter of Agreement is subject to ratiﬁca.tion by both the
PBA and SOA as well as the Village Council. Both Negotiation

Committees agree to recommend ratification.

VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD RIDGEWOOD PBA LOGAL NO. 20

RIDGEWOOD POLICE SUPERIOR
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

YAWDOX\CLIENTS\1598\002\CORR\00027618.WPD

i\




988°LET
€08'9CT
YIL'STT
929'%0T
LES'E6
y15°c8
v9ETL
v6T'LS
918°ZS

s
s
s
g
s
$
s
s
s

S102/0€/2T

%050

00Z'LET S
TLT9TT S
8ET'STT
90TVv0T $

TL0'E6
860'€8
600'TL
606'9S
€66°CS

Ur V> U U U

OTSVET
869°€CT
188CIT
590701
9¥Z'16
69118
91969
€6L'SS
€7S'TS

&
5
s
$
S
&
$
s
$

S102Z/1/T t10C/0€E/TT

%00°C

%ST'T

678'CET S
TLT1'2CT S
LSY'TTT S
S08‘00T S

071’06
€9t'08
LSL89
SOT'SS
£88°0S

v W 0 N

Y¥T'0ET .
SLL'6TT
TOE'60T
87886
€5€88
988'8L
60v°L9
¥20'vS
6386V

5
S
$
$
S
$
%
s
s

v102/1/T €102/0€/CT

%00°C

%SCT'T

9£9'8TT
L6T'8TT
756°L0T
809'L6
797°L8
TT6'LL
9/5'99
LSE'ES
€LT'6Y
€102Z/T/1T
%00'C

s
$
$
%

s
$
s
s
s

g dais

L da1s

g dais

G da1s

y dais

¢ da1s

z da1s

SYIUON XIS Puz
SUIUOIA! XIS 3ST

0T0Z/%/2T 910}od PaiiH S199130 291[od
I-V 3INpayss

aJueuld



988'LET
$0L'9ZT
0TS'STT
LEE'VOT
YST'E6
14618
£8L0L
$09'6S
Ty’
8ET'LE

g
$
$
$
$
$
$
2
$
%

st0z/0g/zt

%0S°0

00Z'LET
££092T
9v6'vIT
818°€0T
069'26
€95'T8
SEVOL
80€'6S
081'8Y
€50°LE

sT0Z/T/T

%00°¢C

s
$
5
$
$
$
$
o
$
$

0TS'PET
T09'ECT
769'TTT
78L'T0T
"€48°06
¥96'6L
¥50'69
SY1'8S
SET'LY
9zE'9E

$10Z/0€/2T ¥102/1/T

%SC'T

§
s
$
s
$
g
$
$
$

]

6¥8°TET
SL0'TTT
TOETIT
925001
16268
9/68L
207’89
LTY'LS
7599y
8/8'SE

%00°¢C

&
s
$

s
$
5
$
]
s
$

uonelnp (syauow aAjam3) ‘1ead suo ale o1 ySnouays T sdais

yYZ'0ET $ 9€9'8CT S
789°6TT S t0T'STT S
8TT'60T S TLLLOT S
655’86 ¢ 8EEL6 S
16628 S G0698 S
QIv'LL § UYIL S
¥98'99 $ 6£0'99 S
T0€'9S $ 909'SS S
geL'sy § ELT'SY S
yLI'SE § OVL'WE §
€10Z/0€/TT €T02/T/1
%STT %00'C
@3sodoyd

¥11'92T $
988'STT $
85950T $
6C'S6
102'S8
€L6'VL
L 'v9
9TS'%S
18Ty
6S0'VE
T102/1/L
%0T'C

TTS'ECT
€0S'ETT
S8h'e0T
L9Y'E6
6YY'€8
OEV'eL
(4% AL
¥6E'ES
9LE'EV
8GE'EE
z102/t/t
%0T"C

$
$
$

RV SRV, SV, SRV, R R L

086'0ZT $
89T'TTT S
9SE'T0T

¥¥S'16
TEL'T8
0T6'TL
801’79
962'7S
vev'ey
TL9'te

v W W Uy

Z6v'SIT $
788'80T $
717’66
199'68
150°08
Tvv'oL
1€8'09
0CZ'1S
0T9'TY
000°C€E

RT SR T SRV, SRV SR T I B

1102/1/L 010Z/T/TT

%0T'C

%0T°¢C

0T dais
6 dais
g da1s
L da1s
g dais
g deis
y dais
g dais
‘7dais
T do3s

0TOC/T/CT 193}V PRJIH S492130 9310d

z-v 3[npayos

aoueuly



) o

‘&

e
ISL'TLT S L680LT §. 9¥S'L9T $ LLY'S9T $ €€7'79T $ 0€T'09T $ 880°/ST $ LG8'EST $ T69'0ST $ €6S'LYT § z da1s
196°'09T ¢ T9L'66T $ 6T99ST S 969'YST ¢ 799'TST $ O6L'6YT S €G8'OYT & EE8'EVT $ VLBOVT $ LL6LET S T do1s
ST0Z/0S/TT ST0Z/T/T  v10Z/0E/CT v102/T/T £102/0€/2T €102/1/1 Z10Z/1/L TI0Z/T/T  T10Z/1/L 1102/1/1 jueuainai]
%0S°0 %00°'C %ST'T %00°C %ST'T %00°C :
YOE'ZST ¢ 9PSIST & GLS'8YT S OPL'9vT $ €98'syT $ L80'TYT S TOE'6ET S 9Ep'9ET ¢ O0E9'EET $ T8B0ET $ g da1s
TY6'LbT & SOTLYT $ 6IEWYT $ LESTHT $ TYL'6ET $ LIO'BET S ITE'SET $ 8TS'TET $ TO8'6CT $ ETLTT S z dais
6LS'EVT $ S98'TYT $ €90°0YT $ YEE'QET ¢ 7Z9'SET § LVE'EET S TZE'TET S 079'8TT $ SLE'STT $ €8E'ECT $ T da3s
S10Z/08/ZT ST0Z/1/T  tT0Z/OE/CT y102/1/1 €102/0€/2T £102/T/T z10z/1/L  TI0T/T/T  110Z/T/L TT0C/T/T Jueszsies
%0S°0 %00'C %ST'T %00°C %ST'T %00'C
a3sododd SalID|pS £-Y 3|NP3aYIS
3dueuly



